annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements
as at June 30, 2025. Selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions
that are significant to and understanding of the changes in the Company's financial position and
performance since the last financial statements.

13First Quarter Report 2025

3.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

	 The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these interim condensed financial statements
are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year
ended June 30, 2025.

	 Further, the comparative condensed interim financial statements for the corresponding quarter
of the previous period has been restated to reflect the impact of depreciation changes made for
improved comparability and consistency in presentation with the current period. These restatements
do not affect the overall financial position of the Company but have been made to ensure better
alignment with the current period’s classification and disclosures

	 Impact on Statement of Profit and loss (September 24):

Description
Previously
Reported

Impact of
change

As
restated

(Rupees in thousand)
Cost of sales  1,903,791  (28,896)  1,874,895
Selling and distribution expenses  30,819  (302)  30,517
Administration and general expenses  202,674  (679)  201,995

	 Impact on Earning per share:

Description
Previously
Reported

Impact of
change

As
restated

(Rupees)
Earning / Loss per share  (0.05)  0.04  (0.01)

4.	 SIGNIFICANT ESTIMATES

	 The preparation of condensed interim financial information requires management to make
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these
estimates. The significant judgments made by management in applying the accounting policies
and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the annual